Exhibit 7

and HOWARD McDOUGALL, trustee,)	ause No. 07 C 773
Plaintiffs,)	ausc 110, 07 C 775
v.)	
,	Ionorable Milton I. Shadur Pistrict Judge
SERVICES, LLC, an Indiana limited)	
liability company;)	
Defendants.)	

AFFIDAVIT OF CHARLES LARMAN

- I, Charles Larman, being first duly sworn upon oath, hereby depose and state that I am an adult, over eighteen (18) years of age, and have personal knowledge and am competent to testify to the following facts:
- 1. I am a limited partner in Larman Properties L.P. and I understand that I have also been listed as the registered agent for Larman Properties L.P.

2. On February 12, 2007, I was served with summons for Synergy Logistics, LLC; AAA Warehouse Logistics Corporation; Goodwood & Stone Construction, Inc.; the L Group, LLC; the Larman Company; Larman Properties, L.P.; St. Clair Properties, L.P.; Stout Field Properties, LLC; and Synergy Freight Services, LLC.

3. At that time, I was unaware that my mother had appointed me to be the registered agent for Larman Properties L.P.

4. I did not notify my mother, or any of the other partners in Larman Properties L.P. that I had been served with the Complaint, a Notice of Default, or any other documents on behalf of Larman Properties L.P.

5. I did not take any actions to defend the lawsuit on behalf of Larman Properties L.P.

6. I learned that my mother had appointed me as registered agent only after a judgment had been entered against Larman Properties L.P. and enforcement proceedings were initiated against Larman Properties and Synergy Logistics, LLC; AAA Warehouse Logistics Corporation; Goodwood & Stone Construction, Inc.; the L Group, LLC; the Larman Company; St. Clair Properties, L.P.; Stout Field Properties, LLC; and Synergy Freight Services, LLC.

Dated: 1527 2008

Charles Larman

STATE OF INDIANA)) SS:	
COUNTY OF MARION)	
Subscribed to and sworn before m State, this 27 day of August, 2008	ne, a Notary Public, in and for the said County and
	Printed Zeff A. Weiss, Notary Public State of Indiana at Larget Fraident of Marion County Fraident of Marion Expires January 2, 2009
My Commission Expires:	County of Residence:
<u> </u>	

1/2198588.1